(41)

(25)

64
  (2,459) (4,106) (40) 269 (3,086) n.m.

 Other comprehensive income/(expense),

net of tax

2,460 (15,048)

n.m.

(10,763)

(6,912)

56

 Total comprehensive income 35,464 3,839 824 15,424 9,678 59

 Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 35,355 3,420 934 15,707 9,083 73

 Non-controlling interests 109 419 (74) (283) 595 n.m.

  35,464 3,839 824 15,424 9,678 59

Note:-
n.m. - not meaningful

 7

1 (e)(i)   Statements of Changes in Equity for the Group

 Attributable to ordinary shareholders
of the Company

Non-

 Share
capital

Other
reserves *

Retained
earnings

Total

Perpetual
securities

controlling
interests

Total
equity

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Balance at 1 July 2019, as

previously reported

838,250

(27,577)

2,402,368

3,213,041

296,375

73,227 3,582,643
Effect of adoption of

SFRS(I) 16

-

-

(1,328)

(1,328)

-

- (1,328)
Balance at 1 July 2019, as

restated

838,250

(27,577)

2,401,040

3,211,713

296,375

73,227 3,581,315

Total comprehensive income - 2,536 32,819 35,355 - 109 35,464
Cost of share-based payment - 1,378 - 1,378 - - 1,378
Reissuance of treasury shares - 48 (48) - - - -
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

(6,472)

(6,472)

6,472

- -
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

(38,453)

(38,453)

-

- (38,453)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

(6,456)

- (6,456)
Tax credit arising from perpetual

securities distribution

-

-

120

120

-

- 120
Balance at 31 December

2019 838,250 (23,615) 2,389,006 3,203,641 296,391 73,336 3,573,368

Balance at 1 July 2018 838,250 27,250 2,423,630 3,289,130 147,778 72,353 3,509,261

Total comprehensive

(expense)/income

-

(14,924)

18,344

3,420

-

419 3,839
Cost of share-based payment - 1,506 - 1,506 - - 1,506
Reissuance of treasury shares - (205) 205 - - - -
Purchase of treasury shares - (10,716) - (10,716) - - (10,716)
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

(3,085)

(3,085)

3,085

- -
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

(61,418)

(61,418)

-

- (61,418)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

(3,069)

- (3,069)
Balance at 31 December

2018 838,250 2,911 2,377,676 3,218,837 147,794 72,772 3,439,403

* Includes share-based payment reserve, cash flow hedge reserve, share of capital reserves of associated and joint

venture companies, currency translation reserve, treasury shares reserve, statutory reserve and fair value reserve.

 8

1 (e)(i)   Statements of Changes in Equity for the Company

Share
capital

Share-
based

payment
reserve

Cash flow

hedge
reserve

Treasury
shares
reserve

Retained
earnings

Perpetual
securities

Total
equity

  S$’000   S$’000 S$’000 S$’000   S$’000   S$’000   S$’000

Balance at 1 July 2019 838,250 2,161 - (42,919) 378,980 296,375 1,472,847

Total comprehensive expense - - - - (13,938) - (13,938)
Cost of share-based payment - 1,378 - - - - 1,378
Reissuance of treasury shares - (2,141) - 2,189 (48) - -
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution -

-

-

- (6,472)

6,472

-
Ordinary and special dividends

paid -

-

-

- (38,453)

-

(38,453)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid -

-

-

- -

(6,456)

(6,456)
Tax credit arising from perpetual

securities distribution -

-

-

- 120

-

120
Balance at 31 December

2019 838,250

1,398

-

(40,730)

320,189

296,391

1,415,498

Balance at 1 July 2018 838,250 1,769 577 (33,990) 460,777 147,778 1,415,161

Total comprehensive expense - - (449) - (23,084) - (23,533)
Cost of share-based payment - 1,506 - - - - 1,506
Reissuance of treasury shares - (1,992) - 1,787 205 - -
Purchase of treasury shares - - - (10,716) - - (10,716)
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution -

-

-

-

(3,085)

3,085

-
Ordinary and special dividends

paid -

-

-

-

(61,418)

-

(61,418)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid -

-

-

-

-

(3,069)

(3,069)
Balance at 31 December
2018 838,250

1,283

128

(42,919)

373,395

147,794

1,317,931

1 (e)(ii) Changes in the Company’s share capital

 Number of shares
Issued ordinary shares
Balance at 1 October and 31 December 2019 793,927,260

At 31 December 2019, the Company’s issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) comprises 769,061,760 (30